

No. S271049

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*  
v.  
AHMED MUMIN,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D076916  
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. SCD261780  
The Honorable Kenneth K. So, Judge

---

**RESPONDENT'S CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO  
BRIEFS OF AMICI CURIAE**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
CHARLES C. RAGLAND (SBN 204928)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
STEVE OETTING (SBN 142868)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
\*MINH U. LE (SBN 292440)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800  
San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 738-9055  
Fax: (619) 645-2044  
Minh.Le@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

November 28, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction.....	4
Argument.....	7
I. Elimination of the kill zone theory altogether is unwarranted, nor is that issue properly before the Court.....	7
II. A kill zone instruction need only be supported by substantial evidence that would permit the jury to find that an intent to create a kill zone is the only reasonable inference from the evidence .....	16
III. The additional limitations on the kill zone theory proposed by amici should be rejected .....	22
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>East Bay Asian Local Dev. Corp. v. State of California</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 693.....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Oddino</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 67.....	10
<i>In re R. V.</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 181.....	21, 22
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307.....	21
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 279 .....	15
<i>People v. Bland</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 313.....	12, 14, 25
<i>People v. Burney</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 203.....	13
<i>People v. Campos</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1228.....	17
<i>People v. Canizales</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 591.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522.....	17
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1141.....	12
<i>People v. Landry</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 52.....	18
<i>People v. Mariscal</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 129.....	11, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. McCloud</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 788.....	16
<i>People v. Montes</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 809.....	14, 15
<i>People v. Moses</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 893.....	26
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 192.....	11
<i>People v. Towler</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 105 .....	21
<i>People v. Vang</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 554.....	25
<i>People v. Villa</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1063.....	17
<i>Professional Engineers in California Govt. v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016.....	10
<i>San Franciscans for Reasonable Growth v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1502 .....	10
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
California Rules of Court rule 8.516(b)(1).....	10
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
California Criminal Jury Instructions (CALCRIM) No. 200.....	18
No. 600.....	17, 24
